

## The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 11-2019

## A By-law to Impose Fees and Charges by The Corporation of the County of Essex.

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex adopted By-Law #12-2018 on February 21, 2018, which established a schedule of fees and charges imposed by the Corporation of the County of Essex:

- A) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- B) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board;
- C) for the use of its property including property under its control; and
- D) for the processing of applications made in respect of planning matters;

And Whereas By-law #12-2018 required the annual review and adjustment, if required, of fees and charges;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That fees and charges as provided for in Schedules A through G, attached hereto and forming part of this By-law, shall be imposed and charged for the services, activities and use of property as indicated in said Schedules A through G.
- 2) That By-law 12-2018 and all other by-laws deemed contrary to this by-law are hereby repealed.
- 3) That specific fees and charges, determined within agreements approved by Essex County Council, do not form part of this By-law.

- 4) That this by-law be reviewed annually to adjust fees and charges as required.
- 5) That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on January 1, 2019.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this 20th day of March, 2019.

Gary McNamara, Warden
M C D: 1 Cl 1
Mary S. Birch, Clerk

## **Clerk's Certificate**

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of **By-law Number 11-2019** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the **20th**, day of **March 2019**.

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex